Return to Headlines

Test-to-Stay Program and Health Department Updates

Published: August 23, 2021

Dear Parents and Guardians,

I would like to provide you with updated information from our health departments. 

One of District 300’s highest priorities is to ensure students can remain in the classroom for in-person instruction. As such, I am pleased to inform you that, effective Monday, August 23rd, eligible District 300 students can participate in the Test-to-Stay program. 

The Test-to-Stay program offers students who are close contacts (to an individual who tested positive for COVID-19) the opportunity to remain in school without observing a quarantine period. This program is offered through the Illinois Department of Public Health. Students will be tested every other day (on days 1, 3, 5, and 7) from the date of their initial exposure. As long as the student’s results remain negative, they are not required to quarantine. 

If your child is currently in quarantine and is eligible for the Test-to-Stay program, your building will contact you directly with additional information.

The Health Department has provided additional updates. These updates are primarily related to quarantine scenarios. The District 300 team is currently compiling the updated information and creating a user-friendly document for parents to refer to for their students. Pending no significant changes to the guidance, this document will be emailed to all families by the end of the week.

Sincerely,

Susan Harkin 


Actualizaciones de Salud y el Programa Prueba para Permanecer

Estimados Padres y Tutores:

Me gustaría proporcionarles información actualizada de nuestros departamentos de salud.

Una de las principales prioridades del Distrito 300 es asegurar que los estudiantes puedan permanecer en el salón de clase para recibir instrucción en persona. Como tal, me complace informarles que, a partir del lunes 23 de agosto, los estudiantes elegibles del Distrito 300 pueden participar en el programa Prueba para Permanecer (Test-to-Stay).

El programa Prueba para Permanecer (Test-to-Stay) ofrece a los estudiantes que están en contacto cercano (a una persona que dio positivo por COVID-19) la oportunidad de permanecer en la escuela sin observar un período de cuarentena. Este programa se ofrece a través del Departamento de Salud Pública de Illinois. Los estudiantes serán evaluados cada dos días (los días 1, 3, 5 y 7) a partir de la fecha de su exposición inicial. Mientras los resultados del estudiante sigan siendo negativos, no es necesario que se ponga en cuarentena.

Si su estudiante se encuentra actualmente en cuarentena y es elegible para el programa Prueba para Permanecer (Test-to-Stay), su escuela se comunicará con usted directamente con información adicional.

El Departamento de Salud ha proporcionado actualizaciones adicionales. Estas actualizaciones están relacionadas primordialmente con situaciones de cuarentena. El equipo del Distrito 300 actualmente está compilando la información actualizada y creando un documento fácil de usar para que los padres lo consulten para sus estudiantes. A la espera de que no haya cambios significativos en la guía, este documento se enviará por correo electrónico a todas las familias al final de la semana.

Atentamente,

Susan Harkin 

Superintendente